## Arcadis U.S., Incorporated Agreement No. C-8-1969 Fact Sheet

- 1. April 8, 2019, Agreement No. C-8-1969, \$10,974,923, approved by the Board of Directors (Board).
  - Agreement was executed December 1, 2019, with Arcadis U.S., Incorporated (Arcadis) to provide construction management (CM) support services for the Interstate 5 Improvement Project between State Route 73 and Oso Parkway (Project).
- 2. December 9, 2020, Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. C-8-1969, \$0, approved by the Contracts Administration and Materials Management (CAMM) Department.
  - To modify the hourly rate schedule for subconsultants Balk Biological, Inc., Dynamic Engineering Services, Inc., Ninyo and Moore, and Paleo Solutions, Inc.
  - To modify the other direct costs schedule for Ninyo and Moore.
- 3. August 20, 2021, Amendment No. 2 to Letter Agreement No. C-8-1969, \$0, approved by the CAMM Department.
  - To modify the hourly rate schedule for Arcadis.
- 4. February 25, 2022, Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. C-8-1969, \$0, approved by the CAMM Department.
  - Modify the subconsultant name Paleo Solutions, Inc. to Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. (Stantec), due to change in ownership.
- 5. April 1, 2023, Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. C-8-1969, \$0, approved by the CAMM Department.
  - To add personnel for Arcadis and subconsultant Stantec.
- 6. February 12, 2024, Amendment No. 5 to Agreement No. C-8-1969, \$2,211,054, approved by the Board.
  - To add additional CM support services due to various issues and increases in the construction scope of work that have impacted the construction schedule of the Project.
  - Extend the term of the agreement through December 1, 2025.

- 7. October 3, 2024, Amendment No. 6 to Agreement No. C-8-1969, \$0, approved by the CAMM Department.
  - To add personnel for Arcadis.
- 8. November 12, 2024, Amendment No. 7 to Agreement No. C-8-1969, \$1,355,275, pending approval by the Board.
  - To add additional CM support services due to various issues and increases in the construction scope of work that have impacted the construction schedule of the Project.

Total funds committed to Arcadis U.S., Incorporated, after approval of Amendment No. 7 to Agreement No. C-8-1969: \$14,541,252.